

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY**

POLICE NO. :	17-080080
PROSECUTOR NO. :	095441609

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	PLAINTIFF,
vs.)	
DANTE E. OLIVER)	
3422 Olive,)	CASE NO. 1716-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64109)	DIVISION
DOB: 12/22/1993)	
Race/Sex: B/M;)	
)	
)	DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about September 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposely in concert with another, knowingly caused the death of Andrew Holmes by shooting him.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposely in concert with another, committed the felony of murder in the second degree, charged in Count One, all allegations of which

State vs. Dante E. Oliver

are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER

Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Jeannette Wolpink

Jeannette Wolpink (#54970)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th Street, Floor 7M
Kansas City, MO - 64106
(816) 881-1776
jwolpink@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Alane M. Booth , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106

DET Donna M. Drake , 5301 E. 27th Street, Kansas City, MO - 64127

State vs. Dante E. Oliver

Andrew L. Holmes, Prosecuting Atty. Office, Kansas City, MO - 64106

[REDACTED]

PO Kaylee D. Lull , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106

PO Cole A. Massey , 1125 Locust St., Kansas City, MO - 64106

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

PO Christopher S. Smith, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106

CST Marisa mith , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106

DET Jeremy D. Wells, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

Date: 10-04-2017

CRN: 17-80080

I, Det. Christopher Smith #4672
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 09-13-2017, at 8001 Troost Av. in
(Date) (Address)

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Dante Oliver
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

B/M 12-22-1993 SSN # [REDACTED] committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 09/13/2017 at approximately 1748 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to the Troost Market, 8001 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 64131 on reported sounds of gunshots. Upon arrival, officers located an unresponsive b/m victim with apparent gunshot wounds lying in the parking lot of the Troost Market near the gas pumps next to a vehicle later identified as his vehicle. The victim was transported to an area hospital where he died as a result of his injuries. The death is being investigated as a homicide. The victim was identified as Andrew Holmes, b/m, 7/22/94. Five shell casings were located at the scene with the same headstamp of Winn .40 S&W. The victim's cause of death was determined to be multiple gunshot wounds. Two apparent defects were observed on the victim's lower left back and left groin. The Medical Examiner's Office indicated the defect (bullet wound) observed in the victim's lower left back is an entry wound. A bullet apparently entered the victim's lower left back then traveled upward and struck several organs to include a lung and the heart.

Detectives determined the Troost Market had surveillance cameras on the exterior and interior of the building which would have captured the shooting event. The video surveillance footage was collected. Upon reviewing the surveillance video, a white four door sedan with tinted windows and apparent damage to the front left fender parked on the south side of a gas pump on the property of 8001 Troost Avenue. Shortly thereafter, the victim's vehicle was driven onto the property as well and parked next to the gas pump immediately north of the white four door sedan. The driver of the white sedan exited the driver's side door and entered the business. The front right passenger, an unknown b/m with a slender build, exited the front right passenger's seat of the same white four door sedan as he closed the front right door with his hand. As he exited, he was observed to be in possession of an apparent handgun in his right hand. The front right passenger (suspect) of the white sedan then immediately fired the handgun towards the victim, still seated inside his vehicle in the driver's seat. The victim is observed then falling onto the pavement from his driver's seat and apparently attempting to avoid the shooter as he moved on the ground to the south of his vehicle. The shooter/suspect continued to shoot towards the victim on the ground as the shooter moved to the front and north west of the victim's vehicle. The video surveillance indicated the shooter then fled on foot north east across the parking lot towards 80th Street, in a north easterly direction of Troost Market. As the shooter fled on foot, the video surveillance indicated the shooter was being followed by a dark four door sedan which had just entered the parking lot pumps area from Troost Avenue.

A Witness stated she communicated with the victim via cell phone and advised her he had some friends waiting on him, and requested she meet him at the Troost Market to obtain some shopping items he purchased for her earlier in the

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 17-80080

evening. The victim advised the witness he needed gas as well. The Witness then drove to the Troost Market, 8001 Troost Avenue to meet the victim. The Witness stated as she entered the parking lot near the pumps of the Troost Market from Troost Avenue, she observed an unknown b/m with a white t-shirt and blue jeans standing to the south of the victim's vehicle at the gas pumps shooting at the b/m driver/occupant parked at the pumps. As the shooter fled on foot north east through the parking lot, the witness pursued the shooter in her vehicle as he then ran south on Forest Avenue behind Troost Market. The Witness continued to follow the shooter/suspect as he ran southbound. The shooter then stopped abruptly and turned and faced towards the Witness as she was still behind him in her vehicle. The shooter/suspect then raised his t-shirt which allowed her to see a handgun in his waistband. The Witness described the shooter's actions as something similar to taunting her as if asking what she was going to do next. The Witness then began to drive in reverse to retreat from the perceived threat, as she observed the shooter/suspect enter a white four door "Malibu" on the passenger's side. The Witness described the location of the Malibu as being on the south side of Club Rain (8015 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO). The Witness stated the Malibu had MO plates and recalled the plate to begin with a "W" followed by a "Z" and possibly a "1." The Witness was not sure which way the Malibu turned after it left from the south side of Club Rain. It should be noted after the shooting at the Troost Market, the same b/m who had initially exited the driver's seat of the white four door sedan prior to the shooting had also returned to the vehicle having just been inside the Troost Market. The b/m driver then re-entered the white four door sedan and left southbound on Troost Avenue from the parking lot (the direction of Club Rain).

On 09/17/2017, detectives received a call from the same Witness who stated she observed the white four door sedan parked across the street from the Troost Market. The Witness believed it to be the same vehicle she had observed the night of the shooting. Detectives immediately responded to the area of 81st and Troost Avenue and observed a white four door Chevrolet Malibu parked facing south, visible from Troost Avenue, but behind rod iron fencing which enclosed the Waldo Heights Apartments., where the vehicle was observed. The Chevrolet Malibu was observed to have obvious damage to the left front quarter panel and a front MO plate of "WL4 Z1X." The Malibu was parked nearest 8123 Campbell Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO. The apparent damage was consistent with the Troost Market surveillance video.

On the evening of 9/17/2017, a female who identified herself as the owner of the white Chevrolet Malibu was contacted by detectives at 1125 Locust Street. The vehicle owner stated on the morning of 9/13/2017 she had been picked up by a female friend and was transported to the friend's residence in Kansas City, Missouri to babysit for her friend's children as well as watching her own children while at the friend's residence. The vehicle owner stated her boyfriend (identified as [REDACTED] B/M 07-11-1989) was in possession of her white Chevrolet Malibu on that day and did not have any knowledge of [REDACTED]'s whereabouts on 9/13/2017. She stated when [REDACTED] is using her vehicle; his cousin is usually with him and is normally the driver of the vehicle. She could only identify the cousin as "Tae." (A computer search of known associates of [REDACTED] revealed a Dante E. Oliver B/M 12-22-1993 who shares a common residential address as [REDACTED] and is friends on Facebook). The vehicle owner stated she did not return home on 9/13/17 until approximately 2300 hours and was dropped off at her residence by the same female friend. The vehicle owner signed a Consent to Search form for the towed white Chevrolet Malibu.

The driver of the Malibu (identified as Dante E. Oliver B/M, 12-22-1993) was captured on surveillance video inside the business. After the shooting, Oliver can be seen walking to the white Chevrolet Malibu and driving it away from the scene. Oliver was also captured on video speaking to the suspect, who had circled the block, just before entering the white Malibu driver side and disappearing off camera view going south on Troost Ave. A witness stated Oliver stopped and picked up the suspect and fled the scene in the Malibu.

Oliver was contacted by officers after he voluntarily turned himself in. He was transported to 1125 Locust where he was contacted by detectives who advised him of his Miranda Rights. Oliver advised he understood his rights and agreed to speak with detectives in regard to this investigation. Oliver confirmed he was present at the scene and was with [REDACTED].

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 17-80080

Oliver stated he was the driver of the white Chevrolet Malibu and [REDACTED] was the passenger. Oliver stated the suspect shooter in the surveillance video looked like [REDACTED], however did not confirm he knew [REDACTED] was in fact the shooter. During the course of the interview, Oliver stated he and [REDACTED] drove to the scene together. Upon arrival at the Troost Market Oliver exited the vehicle and went inside the store. While inside the store Oliver heard the gunshots. After the shooter ran from the scene on foot, Oliver returned to the vehicle and left the scene in a southbound direction on Troost. Oliver stated he was flagged down by [REDACTED] a short distance away so he stopped the vehicle and picked him up. Once inside the vehicle Oliver stated [REDACTED] only stated to him "they were wyling out back there." Oliver stated he then drove [REDACTED] to his residence and dropped him off. When [REDACTED] exited the vehicle, he stated to Oliver "Can you drive me to work in the morning?" The interview was concluded and Oliver was transported to a division station for processing and ultimately was transported to 1300 Cherry Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO 64106 (Jackson County Detention Center) where he is currently.

Printed Name Det. Christopher Smith Signature /s/ Det. Christopher Smith #4672

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this _____ day of _____.

Judge

Circuit Court of _____ County, State of Missouri.